
LOK SABHA DEBATES

L O K S A H & A

Tuesday, March 13, 1919/Phalguna, 22,
1900 (SafcO)

The Lok Sabha met at Eleven of the Clock

LMR. Speaker in the Chair].

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

SOME HON. MEMBERS; Wish you a happy Holi.

MR. SPEAKER: Thank you. Same
o you. Now, we go to the questions.

(b) Does not arise.

SHRI JANARDHANA POOJARY:
Sir, thte Minister has gievn the reply in a casual manner and there is a serious criticism about the functioning of of the petro-chemical authority and further, the Commission is required in order to have effective planning and the implementation or the execution of the development programme and also the import of technology. As you know, Sir, if the Commission is set up on the lines of the Electronics Commission to consider all the aspects of the development and also the sites to be selected for the projects, it would lws setter.
I would like to know whether he Government is going to consider setting up of the Commission on the lines of the Electronics Commission.

Setting up of a *et«o43Mtail
 ̂ Coaunissto*

•306. SHRI JANARDHANA POOJ­
ARY: WiU the Minister of PETRO­
LEUM, CHEMICALS AND FERTILI­
ZERS be pleased to state;

(a) whether Gcwernment have been urged to set up a Petro<2b*mical Commission to achieve integrated planning and quick implementation of petrochemical projects in tike country; and

(b) if so. Governnasnt’s reaction to it?

THE MINISTER OF PETROLEUM,
CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS
<sHm a , if. m m a m A h  t*) ow-
erament are not *ware of any request for setting up * Petro-Chemical Com- i

*608 ' '

SHRI H. N. BAHUGUNA No, Sir.

SHRI JANARDHANA POOJARY;
Sir, the Government of Karnataka is negotiating with the foreign collaborators for the setting up of a petro-chemical complex with the job potential for about 20,000. To feed it. I would like to know whether the Central Government is thinking of having off-shore exploration near few coast of ItarftlUw ka and further, Whether the Centre is going to render any assistance to the setting up o*< any petro-chemical complex as contemplated by the Government of Karnataka.

SCflRI It N. BAHUGUNA: No, Sir,

/ SHRI B. SHANKABANAND: Mr.
Spotter, I request tb* MBaister to be*
little move elaborate. He c*nnet g*v» one word reply to the question which concerns the development of Karnataka.

SHRI H. N. BAHUGUNA: The hon.
Member is so knowledgeable that even two words are enough for him.

SHRI PUENANARAYAN SINHA:
The hon. Minister knows very well that a new oil find has been reported this morning by the All India Radio near Sibsagar in Assam and there is a lot of further prospects of finding oil.
Is there a possibility of organising such a Comimssion as has been suggested by my hon. friend, a petro-chemical Commission, in order to take up an integrated plan on how to utilise the oils gainfully and at the same time to train some people who know petrochemical technology in this country so that they do not have to borrow the technical know-how from forign countries.

SHRI H. N. BAHUGUNA: Sir, the existing arrangements for Planning the use of high aromatic crude are more than sufficient. The Government are satisfied that they do not need any more assistance from a body like the Commission. Secondly, so far as the Assam oil is concrend, it is true that it is a high aromatic oil. That is why we have put up a Bongaigaon refinery there with a petro-chemical content of 80,000 tonnes of polyester fibre capacity.

MR, SPEAKER; He has given this morning’s news. You can inform the House about it.

SS5& TA. Y«. I jX&JGUNA: I am not aware ot any such mws that the AH India Radio may have ijven.

SHRI VAYALAR RAVI*. * agree that it is a right decision taken by*h® Government that there is no net* for a Petro-Chemical Commission. * toy I know from the hon. Minister whet*»>r be has received a proposal for a Petrochemical Complex ! » the Cochin *rea where all the infrastructure facilities and raw materials are available? If so, what is the rection of the Government to that?

MR. SPEAKER- It does not arise from the question.
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